Agenda for approval of stockholders during the Special Stockholders Meeting on 

December 22, 2025. The amendment is as follows:   

Article and 

Section Nos. 
From To Reason 

Article VII Article VII: That the 

authorized capital stock 

of the corporation is 

ONE BILLION SIX 

HUNDRED MILLION 

PESOS 

(P1,600,000,000.00), 

Philippine Currency, and 

said capital stock is 

divided into SIXTEEN 

BILLION 

(16,000,000,000) shares 

with par value of TEN 

Article VII: That the 

authorized capital stock 

of said corporation is 

ONE BILLION SIX 

HUNDRED MILLION 

PESOS 

(P1,600,000,000.00), 

Philippine Currency, 

and said capital stock is 

divided into FIFTEEN 

BILLION TWO 

HUNDRED MILLION 

(15,200,000,000) 

The 

reclassification 

is intended to 

provide the 

Company 

flexibility in 

issuance of 

shares. 

CENTAVOS (P.0.10) 

each. 

No stockholder of any 

class shall be entitled to 

any pre-emptive right to 

purchase, subscribe for, 

or receive any part of the

[...]

On May 5, 2025, the Board of Directors approved the declaration of cash dividends of 

Php0.0032 per common share, payable on June 18, 2025 to all stockholders of record as of 

May 22, 2025. 

On March 15, 2024, the Board of Directors approved the declaration of stock dividends 

amounting to One Million Seven Hundred Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty 

(1,718,750) common shares or a total of Php171,875,000.00 to all shareholders of the Company 

as of record date May 10, 2024. 

Aside from the foregoing, the Company has not declared any dividends for the years ended 

December 31, 2021, 2022, and 2023. 

(D) Restriction that Limits the Payment of Dividends on Common Shares